

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Respondent.	)	S.Ct. No. 43671-2018
vs.	)	Ada Co. CR01-17-31362
	)	
DAVID LEE CHRISTENSEN,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant,	)	
_____	)	

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho  
In and For the County of Ada

---

HONORABLE MICHAEL REARDON,  
Presiding Judge

---

Dennis Benjamin, ISB No. 4199  
NEVIN, BENJAMIN, McKAY & BARTLETT  
303 West Bannock  
P.O. Box 2772  
Boise, ID 83701  
(208) 343-1000  
db@nbmlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

Lawrence Wasden  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Paul Panther, Chief  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities .....	ii
II.	Statement of the Case .....	1
A.	Nature of the Case.....	1
B.	Procedural History and Statement of Facts.....	1
1.	Pretrial proceedings.....	1
2.	CARES interview videos.....	1
3.	Evidence at trial.....	3
III.	Issues Presented On Appeal.....	6
IV.	Argument.....	7
A.	Introduction .....	7
B.	The trial court abused its discretion in admitting the CARES interviews as statements made for a medical purpose without considering the factors set forth in Idaho case law, including whether the developmentally delayed children understood their statements were made for that purpose .....	7
C.	The court abused its discretion by admitting the entirety of the interviews without determining which particular statements fell within the hearsay exception.....	10
D.	The evidence was not admissible under I.R.E. 803(24) .....	14
E.	The error is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	14
V.	Conclusion .....	16

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 346 (1992) ..... 8

STATE CASES

Andersen v. Prof. Escrow Services, 141 Idaho 743, 118 P.3d 75 (2005)..... 14

Brown v. Greenheart, 157 Idaho 156, 335 P.3d 1 (2014) ..... 14

Gonzales v. Hodsdon, 91 Idaho 330, 420 P.2d 813 (1966)..... 8

Hillman v. Utah Power & Light Co., 56 Idaho 67, 51 P.2d 703 (1935) ..... 8

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018)..... 7, 13

State v. Dever, 596 N.E.2d 436 (Ohio 1992) ..... 9, 10

State v. Gomez, 126 Idaho 700, 889 P.2d 729 (Ct. App. 1994)..... 7

State v. Kay, 129 Idaho 507, 927 P.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1996) ..... 8, 9, 10, 12

State v. Perry, 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010) ..... 15, 16

State v. Robins, --- Idaho ---, 431 P.3d 260 (2018)..... 13, 14

State v. Smith, 117 Idaho 225, 786 P.2d 1127 (1990) ..... 7

State v. Zimmerman, 121 Idaho 971, 829 P.2d 861 (1992) ..... 11, 12

STATE RULES & STATUTES

Idaho Code § 19-3024(1) ..... 11

Idaho Code § 9-202(2) ..... 11

Idaho Rule of Evidence 801 ..... 13, 15

Idaho Rule of Evidence 803(4).....*passim*

Idaho Rule of Evidence 803(24)..... 1, 3, 14

Idaho Rule of Evidence 802 ..... 7  
Report of Idaho State Bar Evidence Committee, C. 803, p..... 8
